

**Public Policy Position**  
**Amicus Curiae in *City of Warren v Bezy* (MCOA Case No. 341369)**

The Government Law Section is a voluntary membership section of the State Bar of Michigan, comprised of 655 members. The Government Law Section is not the State Bar of Michigan and the position expressed herein is that of the Government Law Section only and not the State Bar of Michigan. To date, the State Bar does not have a position on this item.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION ..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

ARGUMENT

Under Michigan’s strong local home rule tradition, the preemption of local law by state law requires clear legislative intent. The voters who approved the MMMA did not clearly intend to immunize medical marijuana patients and caregivers from all local land use laws, and the circuit court’s finding of such immunity ignores both that lack of intent and the concept of local home rule. **The circuit court’s decision should be reversed and the authority of local governments to reasonably regulate—even if they cannot prohibit—medical marijuana land uses should be confirmed by this Court.** ..... 1

A. Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 1

B. The circuit court misconstrued *Ter Beek’s* “direct conflict” preemption analysis to be what the *Ter Beek* court specifically said it was not—a determination that no local government land use regulation of the medical use of marijuana is permitted. .... 4

    1. Rules of preemption generally..... 5

    2. The City of Warren’s regulations..... 6

    3. Relying on *Ter Beek*, the circuit court held that literally no land use regulations can be applied by a local government so long as the right number of marijuana plants are kept in a “enclosed locked facility” as required by the MMMA ..... 8

    4. Contrary to the circuit court’s apparent understanding, *Ter Beek* dealt only with a finding of implied preemption in the context of a *complete prohibition* on the medical use of marijuana; it did not find either direct conflict or field preemption as to any regulatory scheme other than complete prohibition—in fact, just the opposite is true.....10

C. A correct application of the preemption doctrine under Michigan law results in the conclusion that there is no preemption of reasonable, regulatory—and non-prohibitory—land use laws by virtue of either the MMMA’s immunity provision (§ 4[a] and/or 4[b]) or the “inconsistent acts” language of § 7(e). ....13

    1. There was no clear intent on the part of the voters approving the MMMA to completely immunize medical marijuana patients and caregivers from any and all local land use laws, even if you look at its “plain language”.....13

        (a) General rules of statutory interpretation—the point is to discern intent. ....13

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/19/2018 12:52:13 PM

(b) No discernable intent can be found on the face of the ballot proposal or the language of the initiated law to immunize patients or caregivers from all local land use laws.....15

2. Since the “plain language” of the MMMA does not answer the question, the home rule provisions of the 1963 Michigan Constitution and the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (MZEA) provide a needed context for the Court’s preemption analysis.....19

(a) Home rule is not some esoteric concept; it is our constitutional form of government and courts are obligated to enforce it.....20

(b) The MZEA is not just some other state law; it is a venerable set of rules of long-standing importance that nearly every community in Michigan relies on to protect its citizens, businesses, and property owners.....24

3. There is no “direct conflict” between the MMMA and the Warren ordinances, because they can stand together and both be applied.....27

(a) Applying the Warren ordinances does not violate §4 immunity provisions of the MMMA.....30

(b) Applying the Warren ordinances does not violate the §7(e) “inconsistent acts” provision of the MMMA.....33

4. Because the MMMA and traditional local land use controls can be harmonized, a finding of preemption *unnecessarily* leads to unintended (absurd) results.....36

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....39

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v City of Holland, 234 Mich App 681; 600 NW2d 339 (1999), aff'd 463 Mich 675; 625 NW2d 377 (2001) .....	23
AFSCME v Detroit, 468 Mich App 388; 662 NW2d 695 (2003) .....	20
Attorney General ex rel Lennane v Detroit, 225 Mich 631; 196 NW 391 (1923).....	21
Builders Ass'n v Detroit, 295 Mich 272; 294 NW 677 (1940).....	28
Bush v Behrooz-Bruce Shabahang, et al, 484 Mich 156 (2009).....	30
Cady v City of Detroit, 289 Mich 499; 286 NW2d 805 (1939) .....	25
Charter Township of York v Miller, 322 Mich App 648; 915 NW2d 373 (2018) .....	38
Dearden v Detroit, 403 Mich 257; 269 NW2d 231 (1978) .....	32
DeRuiter v Township of Byron, ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018) (COA No. 338972, issued July 17, 2018) .....	2-4, 19, 30, 35, 39
Detroit Int'l Bridge Co. v Commodities Export Co, 279 Mich App 662; 760 NW2d 565 (2008) .....	36
DiBenedetto v West Shore Hospital, 461 Mich 394; 605 NW2d 300 (2000) .....	14
Frens Orchards, Inc. v Dayton Twp. Bd., 253 Mich App 129; 654 N2d 346 (2002) .....	32
Gackler v Yankee Springs Township 427 Mich 562; 398 NW2d 393 (1986) .....	26
Kropf v City of Sterling Heights, 391 Mich 139; 215 NW2d 179 (1974) .....	39

Maple BPA, Inc v Bloomfield Charter Twp., 302 Mich App 505; 838 NW2d 915 (2013) .....	34
Miller v Fabius Township Board, 366 Mich 250; 114 NW2d 205 (1962) .....	28, 31, 33
Northville v Northville Public Schools, 469 Mich 285 (2003) .....	32
People v Bylsma, 493 Mich 17; 825 NW2d 543 (2012) .....	13
People v Bylsma, 493 Mich 17; 825 NW2d 543 (2012) .....	15
People v Carruthers, 310 Mich App 590; 837 NW2d 16 (2013) .....	31
People v Cousins, 480 Mich 240; 747 NW2d 849 (2008) .....	15
People v Hartwick, 498 Mich 192; 870 NW2d 37 (2015) .....	14
People v Kolanek, 491 Mich 382; 817 NW2d 528 (2012) .....	11
People v Koon, 494 Mich 1; 832 NW2d 724 (2013) .....	14
People v Llewellyn, 401 Mich 314; 257 NW2d 902 (1977) .....	2, 5-6, 10, 12-13, 27-28
People v Rahilly, 47 Mich App 108 (2001) .....	30
Pittsfield Charter Township v Washtenaw County, 468 Mich 702; 664 NW2d 193 (2003) .....	32
Pohutski v City of Allen Park, 465 Mich 675; 683 NW2d 219 (2002) .....	14
Rental Property Owners Ass'n of Kent County v Grand Rapids, 455 Mich 246; 566 NW2d 514 (1997) .....	5
Robinson v City of Lansing, 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010) .....	15

Schwartz v City of Flint 426 Mich 295; 395 NW2d 678 (1986) .....	25
Ter Beek v Wyoming, 491 Mich 1; 846 NW2d 531 (2014).....	1-6, 8-13, 19-21, 24, 27-28, 31
Valentine v McDonald, 371 Mich 138 (1963).....	30
Village of Belle Terre v Boraas, 416 US 1; 94 S Ct 1536; 39 L Ed 2d 797 (1974) .....	25
Village of Euclid v Amber Realty Co., 272 US 365; 47 S Ct 114; 54 ALR 1016; 71 L Ed 303 (1926) .....	25
Wyeth v Levine, 555 US 555; 129 S Ct 1187; 173 L Ed 2d 51 (2009).....	28

**Statutes**

21 USC 801 .....	27
MCL 117.4i(9).....	8
MCL 117.4i(c) .....	24
MCL 125.3101 .....	2, 6, 12-13, 19-20, 23-26, 29-30, 34-35, 37
MCL 333.26421.....	1
MCL 333.26422.....	17
MCL 333.26423(f) .....	16
MCL 333.26424(a) .....	4-5, 9, 10, 16
MCL 333.26424(b) .....	4, 9, 16
MCL 333.26427(a) .....	11, 34
MCL 333.26427(e) .....	5, 12-13, 17-18, 20, 24, 33

**Other Authorities**

2 Urban Lawyer 398 (1970) .....	29
---------------------------------	----

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/19/2018 12:52:13 PM

Mich Const 1963, art.7, §34 ..... 22, 26

Mich Const 1963, art. 7, §22 .....20-21, 23-24, 26

Mich Const 1963, art 2, §9.....36

**Treatises**

Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning § 1:8 (4th ed.) .....26
